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KeiTH ALEXANDER WOODWARD, LL.0, ] 312 FEB 1964

108 LOWE STREET,

D'ARCY WALTER 1LES,

CHARLES ALBERT CHAUVEL, LL.B. H CLER. Fiocpo). 208

THOMAS ANTHONY KAY, LL.B. Rt RLA

RICHARD RONALD KEARMEY, LL.H. Y ROTO . <IGISBORNE, N.Z.
TELEPHONE BO49 (2 Lines) i
PAK  BGD 10th February, 190Gl.

The Reciastrar,
laori Tend Court,

TCRUA.

Dear Eir,

e Qhiwa Wharf Noad Lepalisation.

Ceai
W0l te
acting
none

hnve

in lands adjacent to Chioa Tlarbhour are shown on 3.C. Plan
procliaimed as road. leszrs, Polts and Modgson who were
or the Cpotiki County Council, commenced work on thin mattenr

> afgo, hut the ; ¢ never conpleted and the County
us Lo endeavour bo complete the legalisation at the
pocsible, The main reason Cor the urgency is that
ouners hove subdivicions which are being held up
len off the »oad alication.

londe concerned in this road legalisation helon to
e haing proc road by consent under the provisions
the Public Jorks Amendment Act, 1940.

eral picces of land belong to laori owneprs and, we understand
e Fobls & Hodpgson thal COrders viere made under secction 124
wori AfTairs Act, regarding legalising those portions ap

“le have Dbeen unable to obtain from Pottg and Hodgoon any more
b details repardine these alledged Orders and accordingly

ite thire letter to elarify the position,

ces of land conesrned ovned by Laoris to he talken fopr
the exact area of 1-nd being token arc ac follow

{a) Ohc. 2 2. 39.4 T. hoing porlh Allot 336 Parish of Waiotahi

situated in Nlock VIT Vhalatanc Survey District and being ~
part of the land comprised and deseribed in Certificate orf
Title Volume 66 Folio 4157. and being coloured Orance on 5.0,
Plan L95L. The Lond Repictry title shows the vepistered
oroprictor as being Tipa Te Roihi of HMaketu ond no cncunmbrancco
are shown o the repgisteor. ™

e beine

part Allot 335

rr

S Iordish of Walotahi situated in
whalatone Eurvey Distriet and heing part of the land
and described in Certificate of Title Volume 606 Tolio
b cpdstry, being coleured blus on £.0. Plan hasl,

7y title shows the repistered proprietor as being
a of liaketu and no encunbrances are shovn on the

155 Glghe
The Land Resi:
Ihaka Hpapaur




TP (e) 1 Ac. 0 RAL 20.5 P. being part Allot
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situated in Bloek VII Whalatane Survey Districtnﬂhﬁmﬁx@ng
part of the land comprised and deseribed in Certificostomeasd
Title Veolume 70 Tolio 440 Gisborne Registry and being coloured
Orange on 8.0, Plan h95L. The Tand Registry title shows Lhe
registered proprietor as being Xereopa Tukere of Chiwa, A
registered Mortgape No. 411837 is shovn on the title in favour
criginally of Mathew James Flatt and by virtue of Transmission
now in favour of Rebecea largaret Platt, Herbert James Flati
and Gertrude Mabel Gow as executors,

(a) 3 7md. 19.3 P, heing part Allet. 342 Parish of Yaiotahi
situated in Block VIT Whalkatane Survey District and being
part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of
Title Volume 70 Folio 87 Gisborne Registry and being coloured
Blue on 5.0. Flan L954. The Tand Registry title shows the
rexistered propriector as being Wi te Ari of Opotili and no
cnreumbrances are shown on the register,

(e) 4 Ac. 2 RAs. 15.6 p. and 1 Rd. 24,0 P. being Farts Allot. 4125
Waiotahi situated in Bloclk VII Whakatane Survey

Pavigh or
gﬁéLq‘.sf Distriect and being penerally on Deeds Index 1/0/270 Gisborne
/

ek

Registry, being coloured Blue on 5.0, Plan 495). The Land

Registry title shovms the registered proprietor asg being liereana

Hausuru and ne encumbrances are shown on the register,

‘e should be pleascd if you could check the position and
confirm whether or not Orders have been made and also as to what
Turther steps are required as far as your records show to complete
legolication of these pieces of land.

In view of the urgency of' this matter we should be obliged if
ve could have your early reply herein. If you require any further
details please do not hesitaote to put a collect person to person
call to the writer.

Yours faithfully,
VOODWARD ILES & T RNESS,

PeET o
' /%/

4 ’{‘ ;”'-‘"n-, e ole g AT 4 ./: ape  Cea o ) T eluem e
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IDB KK Wailotahi Corres,

13 February 1964

Messrs Woodward, Iles and Furness,
Barristers and éolicitors,

P, 0. Box 3086,

GISBORNE.

; ) 7
Dear 8irs, mgrjgjﬂibﬂmc,p\
led

OHIWA WHARF ROAD IEGISIATION

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 10th
February concerning the above road, and advise that orders
under Sectlon 418 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 have been
made 1in respect of all blocks mentioned by you but I fai’
iinn go trace of any recommendations under Section 421 having

ssued,

The Court 1s at present sitting in Opotiki and on its
return I shall search the Minute Books and advise you further
“wheh wae done. On the facas of it, however, it appears that
Section 421 applieations will need to be lo&gad. Would you
therefore please check with the Chief Surveyor, Gisborne, and
ascertain if the roadways have been surveyed. If not this
willl have to be done as disgrams in duplicate will be needed
to complete the roadway orders.

If section 421 Certificates are necessary it 1s quite
probable that the Judge will hear the applications without
advertising in Chambers.

Yours falthfully,

Aotk Pinas oo, (1. n‘ﬁm

Lt

for Registrar

/4 '/}f/ﬁ“‘": ‘



£67

7
<77 1, / (;{@4 o

4u/§_ s Ml . L .

(j&; WD) e—ilpan ‘/Azw—(, /ﬁ-e.e,,v T Al
/'(L e £ . /g,w,f (W"

/Q/nu/l(li A U rlepan i //é/g -
;%LLM'LL’;/_: Ceqm - CC,L' C ‘t:/\—"‘/’w /z‘z,—/"L—d/"f /éﬁ-ﬂ/

‘ 5 = .
-%é.ﬁjﬁ,,z’ /)‘f?—yg(_/,_”‘:m 7

Lot -
&J-g;/)/ I



[6€

REP1KK Waiotahl Court Corres.

27 February 1964

Messrs Wood Isles and Furness,

Barristerg and éolicltors,
P, 0. Bpx 308,
GISBORUE.

Dear Sire,

OHIVA WHARF ROAD LEGALISATION

Further to your letter dated 10 February 1964 and mine
of 13 February 1964, I wish to inform you that the recommenda-
tions under Section 421 have issued, (Opotikl M.B.34/129 -
131), However, before the orders can be sent for proclamation
purposes to the Commissioner of Works, the roadways must be
completed by survey.

The usunal procedure attached to cases of this nature 1is
that when the survey is completed the plan is deposited with
the Chlef Surveyor who arranges to have it checked. He then
completes diagrams for our Court Orders and sends them %o
this offlce together with four photostat coples and area
schedules for the Courts approval. The consent of the local
authority is also required for proclamation purposes.

The sections affected by this roadway and for which we
require a survey, are as follows:

(a) Parish of Waiotahi Allotment 125
(v) parish of Waiotahi Allotment 342
(e) Lot 339 Parlsh of Walotahe

(d) Allot, No. 337 pParish of Waiotahl
(e) Lot. 335 Parish of Walotahe.

Yours faithfully,

5

(R. E, Polamalu)
‘{1 . for Reglstrar

I
4hf' 27/



WOODWARD, ILES & FURNESS

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

=5 MAR 1964

KEITH *LEXANDER WOODWARD, LL.8, 108 LOWE ETREET,
T ILES,

RCY WALTER ox 306 GLERK
CHARLES ALBERT CHAUVEL, LL.B. —— e
THOMAS ANTHONY KAY, LL.B.
RICHARD RONALD KEARNEY, LL.B

TAK :

H
TELEPHONE 8049 (2 Lines)

P.O.

3 March 1964

Registrar,

Y“aori Tand Court,

ROTORUA

Dear 8ir,
Your Ref: Waiotahi correspondence
Re: Ohiwa Wharf Road
E Legalisation

Thank you for your letter of the 27th
Februery which clarifies the position.,

To our knowledge the survey is com-
pleted and the plan has been deposited
with the Chief Surveyor who has checked same.
We are today requesting the Chief Surveyor
to forward the copies reaquested by you,
When we have received confirmation on this
point we shall immediately write tc you

again, /,C

AVt Lp
lf/¢ — apedd q/;v
6ot A — Yours faithfully,
B ew Ll WOODWARD ILES & FURNESS

per A0
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L. & 5—F. 12 ! 7 O

DEPARTMENT or LANDS anND SURVEY
TELEGPAPHIC ADDREES:7 LANDS™ DISTRICT DFFICE.
TE ONE Ho, F.O. 00X 589’
e RN e

FOR VERBAL INGUIRIES
FLEASE ASK TFOR MR

17 March 1964,

The Registrar,
Department of Maori Affairs,
Private Bag,

ROTORTUA,

PROPOSED ROAD THROUGH ALLOTMENTS 125,335,336,337,339
AND 342 PARISH OF WATOTAHI. (OHIWA WHARF ROAD SURVEY
OFFICE PLAN L95L4)

Would you please refer to Opotiki Minute Book Volume 34, Folio
129/131 dated 6 March 41957.

At the request of Messrs Woodward, Iles and Furness, Solicitors
for the Opotikl County Council, I forward herewith an up-to-date
Area Schedule in quadruplicate and L Certified Plans showing the
Roadway required to be legalized by Section 421/1953 through the
above-mentioned Allotments. These plans and schedules are referred
to in a letter from you to Messrs Woodward, Iles and Furness dated
27 TFebruary 1964, which I now have a copy of. This letter also
includes reference to Court Order Diagrams being required, but I
am unable to supply these for several reasons. Primerily, I have
not as yet received a specifiic request from the Court for such
dlagrams, therefore I am unsure what form they should take.
Diagrams merely repeating the information shown on the certified
plans enclosed i.e. the areas of roadway to be declared road)
could naturally be provided but if it is intended that the diagrams
show the areas remaining in the allotments after the roadway is
excluded, further chargeable work will be required. These allot-
ments of Waiotahi Parish were defined on a very old plan (dated
1871), the coastline of which bears only a superficial resemblance
to the coastline shown on S5.0.4954 (dated 1956;, which coastline
was adopted from a survey dated 1950 (8.0.L698). The information
shown on S.0.4954 is sufficient for a proclamation action under
the Public Works Act but, in view of the coastline differences,

I have insufficlent information to guarantee Court Order diagrams
of some of the parcels remaining after the roadway is excluded.

It would appear that action under the Maori Affairs Act was not
envieaged when S.0. L954 was approved and in fact the Land Transfer
titles indicate that Allotments 125, 335, 336, 337, 339 and 342

are Buropean lands owned by Maocoris., I fully realize, however, the
wide discretionary powers of the Court.

If Court Order diagrams are required in addition to the Certified
Plans enclosed, would you please advise me urgently what form these
should take and whether they should be charged to the Court or the
Opotiki County Council,

In conclusion I would point out, regarding the procedure outlined
in your letter of 27 February 1964 to Messrs Woodward, Iles and
Furness, that my Department has had no official notification of

the Court's action under Section 4418/1953 and proposed action under
Section L421/1953 as set out in the Court Minute of 6th March 1957.
My knowledge of this WMinute is purely fortuitous in that the Minute
wage included in your request dated 8 January 1963 for estimated
survey costs re Walotahi Sections 336 Nos. 1 and 2,

e
H’f&'.m. Allison,
CHIEF SURVEYOR.
Encl: Plans

Schedules



e

Walotahi Corres.
REP:KK

23 March 1964

Messrs Woodward, Iles and Furness,
Barristers and éolicitors,

P. 0. Box 306,

GISBORNE.

Dear Sirs,

QHIWA W ROAD

I have written to the Chief Surveyor, Gisborne, and
advised that I require diagrams of the roadways to complete
my Court Ordars&iand have also advised him that the costs of

supplying such diagrams will be payable by the Opotiki County
Counecil,

Yours falthfully,
(R. E, Polamalu)
for Registrar



pitd
REP/MIF Walotahe Court Corres.

25 March 1964,

The Chief Surveyor,
Depertment of Lands & Burvey,
P.C. Box 589,

GISBCRNE.

OHIWA WHARF ROAD BURVEY

Attention Mr H. T. K. Allison:

Your memorandum dated {17.3.i964 is aoknowledged.
I wieh to confirm that diegrams are required to complete
the roadway orders for those pileces of road laild off over
Allotments 125, 335, 336, 337, 339 and 342, Parish of
Weiotahe, and also the ordera recommending that such
roadwaye be proglaimed publio roads. These diagrams
should show the erea of the roadway only.

Please now supply diagrams in triplicete to complete
my Court orders and have the work chiBrged to the Opotiki
County Council.

N

(R. E. Polamsalu)
for Registrar
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27 u/77

REP/MIF Walotehe Court Corres.

25 March 4964.

The Coupky Clerk,
Opoti ounty Counecil,
CPOT KT,

Dear 8ir,
OHIWA WHARF ROAD LEGALISATION

I understand that you contrcted Messrs Weoodward, Isles
and Furness, Bollolters of Gisborne and asked them to
ocomplete the legalisstion of the roadway lald off over

Allotments 125, 335, 336, 337, 339 and 342, Parish of
Walotahe.

I now forward herewith 4 coples of s Certified Plan
and srea schedules for endorsement of your Council's
consent,

Legalisation of the roadways will be effected when
your consent is received and the dlagrame are supplied by
the Chief Burveyor.

I have asked the Chief Burveyor to supply the required
diegrams and to charge the cost of the work to you.

Yours faithfully,
5

(R.E. Polamalu)
Enel. for Reglstrar

foaomee

i ,g&uﬂajﬁxh - b el
o #/f6 ¥

St



/73

REP/MIF Walotehe Court Corres.

25 March 1964.

The County Clerk,
Opotiki County Couneil,
OPCTIKI.

Dear 8ir,
OHIWA WHARF ROAD LEGALISATION

I understand that you contacted Messrs Woodward, Isles
and Furness, Sollecltors of Gisborne end asked them %o
ccmplete the legslisation of the roasdway laid off over

Allotments 125, 335, 336, 337, 339 and 342, Parish of
Walotahe.

T now forward herewith L4 coples of a Certified Plan
and area schedules for endorsement of your Council's
consont.

Legalisation of the roadways will be effected when
your consent is received and the disgrams are supplied by
the Chlef Surveyor.

I have asked the Chief Burveyor to supply the required
diagrems end to charge the cosi of the work to you.

Yours faithfully,
By

(R, E. Polamalu)
Encl. for Reglstrar
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REP/MIF Walotahe Court Qorres.

25 Marsh 1964.

The Chief §)zrveyor,
Department Lends & Survey,
P.0. Bo ’

GISBO]

OCHIWA WHARF ROAD BURVEY

Attention Mr H. T. M. Allison:

Your memorendum dated 17.3.4 964 is acknowledged.
I wish to confirm that diagrems are required to complete
the rosdway orders for those Plecea of roed lald off over
Allotmente 125, 335, 336, 337, 339 and 342, Parish of
Waiotehe, and also ihe orders recommending that suech
roadways be proclaimed public roads. These diagrams
sheould show the area of the roadway only.

Please now supply diagrame in triplicate to camplete
my Court orders and have the work chirged to the Opotiki
County Couneil.

~

(R. E. Polamalu)
for Registrar



L. & 5—F. 2c

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: “LANDS"

TELEFHONE Mo, D762
our rererence:  9/U 2L

TOUR REFEREMNCE:

The Registrar,

5

=

DEPARTMENT or LANDS Anp SURVEY#%Rug .

Maori Affairs Department,

ROTORUA.

e o, o

i -
£
é,,__,__‘_' VH_G'DI ””"GE '?fncs.

ro. sox—589 s !
GISBORNEs.......

14 April 1964.

OHIWA WHARF ROAD : LEGALISATION

As requested, I now forward Court Order Diagrams in tripli-
cate showlng the Roadway (pursuant Sec.418/53) through Allotments
125, 335, 336, 337, 339 and 342, Parish of Walotahl to enable the
Court to finalize its action under Sec. L421/53.

A directed I have char

Council.

Bnel: 18 disgrams.

Tyl

—_ f?’;‘/ / Y5few

&
G‘\

Y tony £f Cacds cteagsy

ged the diagrams to the Opotiki County

et
£
ez =

HaT.M. Allison
Chief Surveyor
Aot
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r
Walotahl Court Corres,

7 May 1964

The County Clerk,
Opotiki County Couneil,
OPOTIKI.

Dear Sir,
OHIWA WHARF ROAD LEGALISATION

Further to my letter dated 25 Mareh 1954 advising that
action was being taken to complete the legalisation of the
roadway laid off over allotments 125, 335, 336, 337, 239, and
242, Parish of Walotahe, I now wish to advise that tLhe
diagrams which were required %o complete my roadway orders
have been received from the Chief Surveyor,

Under cover of my letter dated 25 April 1964, I sent you
Tour coples of a certified plan, and also area schedules for

your Council's consent., Would you now return the plans and
area schedules with your consent,

Yours faithfully,

2

(R.E. Polamalu)
for Registrar,



REP: LKNS /37

Walotahi Ct .Corres.

1l May 1964

The County Clerk,
Opotiki County Council,
OPOTIKI »

Dear Sir,

QHIWA WIIARF ROAD LEGALISATION 3

Further to my letter dated 7 May 1964 and our telephone
conversatlion of & May 1964, I wish to inform you that the
certified plans and area schoedules together with my letter of

25 Mareh 1964 were sent to you by registered maill on 26 March
1964. The reglstration number is 1316,

Yours faithfully,

(R. &. Polamalu)
for Registrar



2/6

Walotahi bt.COrraa.
REP1XKK

2 QOctober 1964

The County Clerk,
Opotlki County Couneil,
OPOTIKI.

Dear 8ir,

OHIWA WHARF ROAD LEGALISATION

FPurther to my letter of 11 May 1964 informing you
that photostat copies of plan $.0.4954 L wers sent to you
by registered mall on 256 March 19684 - Reglstration No,
1316 « I would like to know whether your Council has
completed thelr actlon, ‘

My Court Order recommending that the roadway be
declared a publiec road is now only held up pending the

-decision of your Council.

I would be pleased if you could advise as sgon as
possible whather gonsent to the roadway has been given by
your Councll and when I may expect to recaive the photostat
coples of the plan showing the roadway and the area schedules,

Yours faithfully,

(R. E, Polamalu)
for Registrar



7 ;L? Waiotahi Court Cory,
o NOM3 KEW,
P . )
13 November,.196h.

The County Clerk,

Opotiki County Council,

Pe O Box 5b,

OPOTIKI

Dear Sir, ]

O, ISAT

On 9 October 196L you adviaed that the Council‘e Solicitors

had been written to in order -t.o ﬂetarmina progress on consent
to the sbove roadway, .

Would you please adv:laa f.ha preﬂent poai.t:lon.

/ // ' Yours faithfully,

Gl /e ' : e |
%’/_é .7;\15"" ,(ff,/ g - (Ne~Co /ih/mro)
/ //% a‘ %’ S : : ror Regiﬂtrar.

e

ol b
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6-11.64

File No.. Walotahi
Re LOT 335PARISH OF WAIOTAHI  Block Ct.Corres.

From

The District Land Registrar, The Registrar, Maori Land Couut,
Gisborne Land District Private Bag

Herewith I forward the under-mentioned docu-

ments. Please acknowledge on the gttached forni.
QLA

“Deputy  Registrar,

SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS FORWARDED

(1) Certifieate of Identity 6.,11.64
(2) Trugtee Ordep doted 21st April 194L4.

Solicitors acting: . Messrg Buddle iarvey & Ramaay

“'Barristers and Solicitors,
WHAKATANE

M.AL —-Bdb

30 pads/d/63—66758 1P
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Telephone - 306 P.O. Box - b4

OPOT]K[ COUNTY COUNCIL

i - of mﬁﬂ &deEqUNCIL CHAMBERS,
MCOP!W: ELLIOTT STREET, OPOTIKI,
BAY OF PLENTY, N.Z.
-
=7 DEC 1944 4th,December 1364
. CMERE
The Registrad,
Vaori Land Caurk NOTDIUA T
Trivate Pag, Loy = =0 .
ROTORUA. d 7 gt

Dear Sir,

Your ref, Waiotahi Court Corres, = Ohiwa
Whar{ Road Legnlisation.

In reply to your letter of the 13th.November
1964, T advise that I have agaln instrécted the Council's
solicitors to expedlite the above matter.

Yours fai thf‘_u;l.}y 4

Q;{\ =
[oving
County Clerk /\,

W/M



! T- ‘ - & 22%/
Tra . Zohoy 64 g /‘»”
, T .- "‘"}D_qh_j_q;,nmrde from Maori Land Cumt

RHOTORUA % 6 11 64

File No.Waiotahi
Ct.Corres.

Re . LOT 336 PARISH OF WAIOTAHI Block
TI'rom To
The District Land Registrar, The Registrar, Maori Land Court,
Gisborne Land District Private Bag
_____ | GISBORWE - N
Received the under-mentioned documents.
e e
LAND & DREDS OFFCE
Daterd.. ... iDeputy S et T
SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS FORWARDED
(1) Certificate of Identity __ ©6.11.64 =
e (2). _Truatee Ordep deted 218t April 944,

Solicitors acting:

.Messrs. Buddle Harvey & Ramsay

Barrlsters and Solicitors,

- WHAKATANE .

M.A.—836 Duplicatc

30 pads/3/0J—06
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NCM, 5B Waiotahl Court Corres.

19 February 1965

The County Clerk,
Opotikl County Council,
P.0. Box 5%,

OPOTIKI.

Dear Bir,

OHIWA WHARF ROAD LEGALISATION

Referring to your letter of the 4th December
1964, would you please advise whether your Council's
decision on consent to the above roadway has been
determined,

When replying would you please return the
photostat coples of the plan showing the roadway and the
area schedules,

Yours failthfully,

?‘f{“ m.cﬁnm}

4 fﬁfj for Regisfrar
ﬂ ﬂ,{\ﬁ/ﬁ/ l ‘ .‘ Cﬂvr",w;/,,w/h 7 Ja,f’/ ;
A sl e

/fﬂ"?'“



NCM, NC

ﬂ& Walotahi Court Corresp,

12 May 1965

The County Clerk,
Opotilkl County Council,
P,0, Box 54,

OPOTIKY,

Deax Sir,

Further to my letter of 19 February 1965 would you
please advise the present position regarding the Council's
consent to the above roadway,

Yours faithfully,

(N.’.(ﬂZx-o)

for Registrar



Waiotahi Ct.Corres.

0ilTHA WHARF ROAD - IRGALISATION

1 Mr Kay, & solicitor of Gishorne, who is acting for the Omotiki
County Councll rang yasterday asking what is required to comnlete
fhe legalisation of this road.

P T told him that tne proclamalbion photostats have been with the
Council or between fhe Council and its colicibors since DecembeT

1964 and we are anable to nroceed any furtier until these nhotostats
are returned with the Council's consent endorsed or attnched., Mr
Kay ~romised tn see that the consents are endorsed and tie ~hotostals
roturned quickly.

2. lence make certain that tie roadway praers and recommendation
npder section 421 have been dravn and signed and cealed so that we
can send them Lo Wellington for bue igeue of a proclamaticn jmmediately

we heve received tue nlans from the County.

» (1.p. Hartin)
4 A.0. Titles
A’ 18/5/65
7 Haes ,;‘,ﬁ’:;;(,,:; R 4}-/’4((2(/{(”1_,{,&_”‘\; ¢
- .» f
V. Jec.. i Sy F 4&»//5’} _W’P/“‘C”"“’”‘ =
/ A~
7%




TELEPHONE No. 6762

OUR REFERENCE: 9/14-21.},

vour rererencelValotahl Court

DEPARTMENT or LANDS AND SURVEY

Dagt st waue, .-
TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: “LANDS" ’ QR . DISTHCT OFFICE,
28 J“N 1965 P.O. BOX 589,
- ! GISBORNE. ...

Corresp.

214 June 41965,

The Registrar,
Maori Affairs Department,
Private Bag,

ROTCRUA.

FROPOSED ROAD THROUGH ALLOTMENTS 125, 335, 336,
337, 339 and 342 PARISH OF WAIOTAHI - RUATUNA ROAD TO
OHIWA WHARF. SURVEY OFFICE PLAN L4954

Re Opotiki Minute Book 3& folios 129/131 and the proposed
action on the shove under Sections 448 and 421 Maori Affairs
Act 1953, :

The District Land Registrar, in the course of a Land
Transfer dealing, approached me recently as to the status
of the gbove formed roade A perusal of the plan shows that
the legalization has not yet been gazetted although Court
Order diagrams to enable you to proceed were forwarded to
you 1in April 196L.

As some 44 months have now elapsed and I understand
the Opotikl County Councill originally requested that the
matter be accorded some urgency, I would be plemsed if you
would let me know what progress has been made.

H.T.M. Allison
Chief Surveyor

Per: Bt



Waiotahi Corres.
HPM1 GMC

29 June 1365

The Chief Surveyor,
Depta. of Lands & Survey,
P+Qs Box 6589,

GISBORKE.

Le The delay in having this road proelalmed a publie road is
entirely due to a holdup between the Opotiki County Council and
its Solicitors.

2. Tollowing receipt of the plan and diagrams in April 1964 I
sent the proclamation photostats to the Opotiki County Council
so that formal consent to the legallzatlon could be obtalned.
These were returned to this office on 27 May 1965 and I could
not proceed without them.

3e I oxpeet that the recommendation under Sectlon 421 with
the necessary supporting papers will be sent to the Ministry

of Works in Napler by the end of thls week so that a gazette
notice can be issueda

(H.F/Z}irtin)

Deputy Registrar

-« aa
44/'“ /ri
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[l : wWalotahl Ct.Corres.
>

NCM: GMC

9 July 1965

Messrs Woodward Iles & Furness,
Barrigters and Solicitors,

P.0s Box 306

GISBORNE«

Dear Sirs,
WHARF HOAD LE
Thank you for the certlfied plan, area schedule, and
Opotiki County Council consent forwarded with your letter
of 25 lay 1965,
The recommendations under Section 421 of the Maori
Affairs Act 1953 are at present in the course of preparation

and 1t 18 expected that they will be sent to the Ministry of
Works in Napler within the next week.

Yours falthfully,

(N Cs M 0)
for Registrar
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Walotahi Corres.
JP: GMC

14 July 1965
The District Commissioner of Works,
Ministry of Works,
Private Bag,
NAPIER.
ROADWAYS ¢ P Si_OF T, 2

0‘

1. The followlng documents are enclosed in support of the
recommendation that these roadways be created publlc roadst

(a) Roadway Orders with plans, in duplicate.

(b) Recommendation, in duplicate.

(¢) Consent of the Opotilki County Council, in duplicate.

(d) Area schedule,in quadruplicate.

(e) 4 prints of the roadvays (Plan 4954).
2s Would you please arrange for these roads to be proclaimed
public roads.
it W/,J/s’. p!

457//”/1 of?
" o
fj?JJ /;OJ (€. Manro)

af ‘
i o/”ﬂ/ for Registrar
3
1



4!’7 walotahl ct. Corres.
Jrj
NCM:GMC

16 July 1965

The Chief Surveyor,
Depty of Lands & Survey,
P«04 Box 589,

GISBORNE.

l. TFurther to my memorandum of 22 June 1265, the
recommendation under Section 421 of the Maori Affairs

Act 1953 and the necessary supporting papers were sent to
the Ministry of Works in Napier on 14 July 1965.

(Nn 4+ M 0)
for Reglstrar
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. GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.

Roadway Areal-3366 [&

S O

Roadway through Allotment /25
Parish of Waiotahi
- Bk VIS Whakatane S.D

Scale: § chains lo an nch. -
S0 gos4L 4w
28 0CT 1964




GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

S5062

IO F062

otal Area 0-2-39-#

Roaaway through Allotment 336
Farish  of Warotahi
Blk VI Whakatare S D

Scalec)? chairts o an tnch

; SO 49544 W
o
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GISBORNE. LAND DISTRICT.

Roadway Area:/-0-205

Roaaway through Allotment 337

Farish of Waiola/iw
BIA VY Whakatarne S D

Scale - 2 chains to an z'ndz.
S50 49544 W
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GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.

&t 237
SAI02

At 339
£03062

Roadway Area0-3-#82

Roaaway through Allofment 339
Faris/r of Waiolarqi
Brx VI Whakatarne 5D

Seale: 2 chains o an  nch.
S0 #9544 i
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"ISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.

: St 343
&N Sogo78
/i’oaa’wg/ Area:-0-3-793

Rozaway Hrough Allotrent d42

farish of Waiotahi
Bk VI Whakatare S D

Secale 3 chains to on ch
SA4954L ol
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Tursuant to Section 424 (3) of the Maord Affairs Act . 1953 and to
a Rosolution papsod by the Opotlki County Council on the 25th day
of May, 1965 the Opotiki County Councll heroby congentes to the
Lando doseribed in the Area Schedule and L.0. [1lan 1954 annexed

heroto belng declared Road,

T oMo
COUT T Lid AT
i COUHTY o GPOTTEL was heprae
unto viag hereunto alilxed thig
2nth day of MYay, 1965 in the
proooncg of't-

f%/z“’-‘—t Chalrnan
5ZW@-\, Councilyop
£ e

R 7
Q[E—:&d .J—-:;:-—-: - County Clorke.
v
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farouant to Section 421 (3) of the Maori Affalrs set 1953 and to
A Hosolutlon paesod by the Upotilki County Counecil on 4he 25th day
of Mayy 1905 thoe Opotiki ounty Councll heveby conscnte 40 the
Lande “ererdibed in the Aren Lehedule and La0e Tlan M 0L annezod

fhvreto belng declaread Noade

5 'I‘J';‘;; nr'! 3
: ) P CGPOTTHY vno ham-
uﬁto wne hpreumo alfirxed thie
A0th Any of YMay, 1965 in the
pvcmﬁc e

//‘Z%“f chatlennn

/4//%,.,,\/2;17_1301!:1& Lyor

=< &\ Lounty Clerke




WOODWARD, ILES & FURNESS 0?:{/7‘

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

L, 'H ALEXANDER WOODWARD. LL.B,
" D'ARCY WALTER ILES.
CHARLES ALBERT CHAUVEL, LL.B. F.0. Box 306
THOMAS ANTHONY KAY. LL.B.
RICHARD RONALD KEARNEY, LL.B.

108 LOWE STREET,

GISBORNE, N.Z

-
TELEPHONE 8949 (2 Lines}

255t May, 1965

Registrar,
Waiariki District Maori Land Court,

Private Bag, . ;
ROTORUA. Your ref: Walariki Court Correspondence

Dear Hir; ATTENTION Mr Martin

Re: Ohiwg Wharf (now called Ruatuna) Road Legalisation

Further to our conversation with your Mr Martin last week we
now enclose herewith the following:

1. L Coples of certified plan
2, L Copies of Area Schedule
3. U Copies of the Opotiki County Cpuneil consente

We understand that on receipt ol these documents you are now
in a position to forward = recommendation of the Minister of Works.

We should be please to receive econfirmation from you on this
polnt,

Yours faithfully,
WOODWARD ILES & FURNESS

per

/tV;4utkL¢i~/ Co—m =
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MA 10 f;lfve/ //"
26 May 1965 /{Mé’/
_//%/ &

L""-\
T0 THE DEPUTY “REGISTRAR:
~

on enclosed is one extract two

For your informati
Gazette Notice issued under

cream laid copies of the
Section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953,

(P. McGarvey)

- —~Development

Encl.

oG L SO »
R

ERE P

i
4



Extract from N.Z. Gazette, 6 May 1965, No. 22, page 633

Releasing Land From the Provisions of Part XXIV of the
Maori Affairs Act 1953 (W hakatohea Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the
Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on and from the
date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, the land
described jn the Schedule herelo shall cease to be subject to
the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953,
the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated
18 December 1930, published in the Gazette, 23 December
{;330, No. 90, Volume III, page 3908, and registered as No.
. 1697.

SCHEDULE
GiIsporNE LAND DismricT
ALL those pieces of land described and situated as follows
A R P, Being
40 017 Lot 19p, Parish of Waiotahi, Block 11, Opotiki
Survey District. (No C/T).
22 217 Lot 19, Section 1, Parish of Waiotahi (formerly
part of 19r, Parish of Waiotahi), Block I,
Opotiki Survey District, (No C/T).
18 2 36 Lot 19F, Section 2, Parish of Waiotahi ([ormerly
part of 19r, Parish of Waiotahi), Block II,
Opotiki Survey District. (No C/T).
Dated at Wellington this 30th day of April 1965,
For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs:
B. E. SOUTER, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.
(M.A. 63/41, 63/41a; D.O. MT 5-368, M.A. 10)

R. E, Owen, Government Printer, Wellington, New Zealand.



Walotahi ¢t. Corres.
NCM: GMC ﬁ 0

16 July 1965

Messrs Woodward Iles & Furness,
Barristers and Solicitors,

P+0O. Box 308

GISBORNE,

Dear Sirs,

QUIWA WHARE ROAD LEGALISATION

Further to my letter of 9 July 1965, the recommend-
ation under Seetion 421 of the Maori Affairs Aet 1953 and
the necessary supporting papers were forwarded to the
Ministry of Works in Napier on 14 July 1965,

Yours faithfully,

(NA:O)

for Reglstrar
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WOODUARD, A8 & Pl 210D

CLEER - -
KEITH AL "DER WOODWARD, e e waE STREET.
3 : L e
o'ARCY W ER ILES. “@\sm g JJ k. Box-306
CHARLES AL4ERT CHAUVEL, LL.B B

THOMAS ANTHONY KAY, LL.B.

RICHARD RONALD KEARNEY. LL.B. GISBORNE, N.Z.

TELEFHONE B8 005 (2 LINES)

19 July 1965.
In Reply, Please refer to
TAK,/KWL . Kay

The Registrar,
Maori Land Court,
Private Bag,

y
ROTORUA, L%
fﬁ*iﬁ@ /7

per Ohiwa Wharf Road Legalisation -
Your Reference Waiotahi Court

Correspondence.

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter
dated 9th July advising a8 to com—
pletion. We have let Ministry of
Works, Napier know of the position.

Yours faithfully,
WOODWARD ILES & FURNESS
per

-
.
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N
\pd REPLY PLEASE QuOTE

12 SEP 1965 w. 16/30/2
SRATE :

p.W. 150C
ROTORUA 1

po.pox 143

Nep leTe

yoth September 1965,

The Regilstrals
Meori Lend Court,

Waizriki District
private Begs
ROTORUA.
%MLMuLmﬂiﬂﬂmﬁﬂm
ed of 9th July 19654

2 coples of 8
in the Cpotikl

Your reference Waiotahi ct. Corr
1 enclos® for your 1nformation
Proclamation declaring 1end in rondways
County t© be rogd.
Ppoclanation nas been corwarded 1O the pistrict
registration.

This
isborneé for

Lend Rggiatrals G
D, U. yihites
pistrict Gommisaioner of Workss

pers AL _d,(LJLJx/R_,//”

(Uas Ba ge8l)s
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Walotahi Court Corres.
HPM.KM

16 September 1965
Messrs Woodward, Iles & Furness,
Barristers and Solicitors,
P,0, Box 306,
GISBORNE.
LDear Sirs,

OHIWA WHARF ROAL LEGALISATION

In reply to your letter of 19 July the order in Council
declaring the roadways to be road was lssued on the 30th day
of July 1965 and appears in New Zealand Gagette No.49 of
2 September 1965 at page 1454,

Yours falthfully,

(1. P. Martin)
Deputy Registrar



‘\.:r,;;;«-—
Extract from N.Z. Gazette, 2 Sepl. 1965, No. 49, page 1454

Declaring Land in Rondways Laid Qut in Block VI,
Whakatane Survey District, Qpatiki County to be Road

H. BE. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator ol the Government
A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I,
Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrow-
clough, the Administrator of the Governmenl of New Zealand,
hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and
comprised in roadways laid out by the Maari Land Court by
orders daled the 6th day of March 1957 to be road.

SCHEDULE
GisporNE LAND DisTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Whakatane

Survey District, Gisborne R.D., described as follows:

A R.P. Being

0 121 1Parts Allotment 125, Parish of Waiotahi; coloured

1 2156 blue on plan. )

0 0 396 Part Allotment 335, Parish of Waiotahi; coloured
blue on plan.

0 2 39-4 Part Allotment 336, Parish of Waiotahi; coloured
orange on plan.

| 0 20'5 Part Allotment 337, Parish of Waiotahi; coloured
orange on plan. i

0 3 16°2 Part Allotment 339, Parish of Waiotahi; coloured
Jue on plan.

0 3 19'3 Part Allotment 342, Parish of Waiotahi; coloured
blue on plan.

As the same are more parlicularly delineated on the plan
marked M.O.W. 19625 (5.0, 4954), deposited in the office of
the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured
as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator
of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New
Zealand, this 30th day of July 1965.

sl PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.
Gob SAVE THE QUEEN!
(P.W. 35/523/1; D.O. 16/30/2)

R. E. Owgw, Government Printer, Wellington, New Zealand.




